

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, Secretary,
United States Department of the Interior,
et al.,

Defendants.

Civ. No. 19-cv-02898-APM

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Oral Hearing Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITY	<i>iii</i>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	2
I. National Wildlife Refuge System Administration Act and National Wildlife Refuge System Improvement Act.....	2
II. National Environmental Policy Act.....	3
III. Endangered Species Act	4
IV. Administrative Procedure Act.....	6
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	6
I. National Wildlife Refuges and Impacts of Farming on Refuge Lands.....	6
A. Genetically Engineered Crops in Refuge System.....	7
B. Neonicotinoids	8
II. FWS’s 2014 Decision Discontinued the Agricultural Uses of Neonicotinoids and GE Crops Across the Refuge System.....	8
III. FWS’s Abrupt Reversal of Its 2014 Decision.....	9
IV. Plaintiffs and Their Claims.	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe for Judicial Review.	11
A. The Claims Presented in This Case Are Fit for Judicial Review.....	12
i. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Purely Legal.....	12
ii. The 2018 Decision Is “Sufficiently Final.”.....	16
iii. Additional Fact Development Is Not Needed.....	19
B. Hardship to Plaintiffs of Withholding Review Is Present and Extensive.....	20
II. The Service’s 2018 Decision Is a Final Agency Action Subject to Judicial Review	24
A. The 2018 Decision Consummates the Agency’s Decision-making Process.	25

B.	Defendant’s Action Is One From Which Legal Consequences Will Flow	29
III.	Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged Standing	32
A.	The 2018 Decision Injured Plaintiffs.....	33
B.	The 2018 Decision Injured Plaintiffs’ Members.	39
C.	Defendants’ Procedural Failures Injured Plaintiffs and Their Members. .	42
D.	Plaintiffs Adequately Assert Causation and Redressability.....	44
CONCLUSION.....		45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Air All. Hous. v. U.S. Chem. & Safety Hazard Investigation Bd.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2019).....	37, 42
<i>Am. Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. USDA</i> , -- F.3d --, No. 19-5015, 2020 WL 110829 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 10, 2020).....	38
<i>Am. Bird Conservancy, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 516 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	18, 27, 44
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 906 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Am. Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>App. Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	25, 26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11, 14
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	40
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	3
<i>*Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	24, 25, 29, 30, 32, 40
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Fam. Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	27
<i>Cal. Communities Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	31
<i>Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>*Ciba-Geigy v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	11, 28, 29, 30

Federal Cases (Cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>Cigar Ass'n of Am. v. FDA</i> , 323 F.R.D. 54 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	39
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	3
<i>City of Dania Beach, Fla. v. FAA</i> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	44
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	40
<i>Clean Water Act v. Pruitt</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2018)	31
<i>Comm. for Auto Responsibility v. Solomon</i> , 603 F.2d 992. (D.C. Cir. 1979)	32
<i>Consol Rail. Corp. v. United States</i> , 896 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Cottonwood Envtl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Cronauer v. U. S.</i> , No. CIV A 04-1355 RBW, 2006 WL 2708682 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 2006)	11
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Circ. 2017)	41
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne</i> , 588 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	14, 15, 44, 45
<i>Eagle-Picher Industries v. EPA</i> , 759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Fidelity Television, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 502 F.2d 443 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	26

Federal Cases (Cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>Fisheries Survival Fund v. Jewell</i> , No. 16-cv-2409 (TSC), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168532 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2018)	14, 15
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	43, 44
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	38, 41
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	24, 29
<i>Friedman v. FAA</i> , 841 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	18, 24, 27
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 107 (D.D.C. 2015)	43
<i>Friends of Animals v. Salazar</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2009)	38
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	33, 39, 41
<i>Fund for Animals v. Williams</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2005)	28, 29
<i>Fund for Animals v. Williams</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2005)	19
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	18, 25, 27
<i>Harris v. FAA</i> , 353 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 377 (1982)	34, 35, 38
<i>*Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario v. U.S. EPA</i> , 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	12, 19, 21, 26
<i>Herbert v. Nat’l Acad. of Sciences</i> , 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	16

Federal Cases (Cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>Holistic Candles & Consumer Association v. FDA</i> , 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	28, 31
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Mumma</i> , 956 F.2d 1508 (9th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Int'l Ctr. for Tech. Assessment v. Thompson</i> , No. 04-0062 (RMU), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51516 (D.D.C. Mar. 30 2005).....	13
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock</i> , 783 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	19, 21
<i>Jerome Stevens Pharm., Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Cal ex rel. Lockyer v. USDA</i> , 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14, 40, 44
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	17, 18, 29
<i>Mass. v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	44
<i>Mead v. Holder</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011)	23
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002, 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	32, 42
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010)	45
<i>Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 939 F.2d 1035 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Muir v. Navy Fed. Credit Union</i> , 529 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	14
<i>N.Y. Reg'l Interconnect, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 634 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	44

Federal Cases (Cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	40
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	26, 30
* <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	12, 13, 20, 24, 25
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Fowler</i> , 324 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Nat'l Park Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	19
<i>Nat'l Recycling Coal., Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 884 F.2d 1431 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Fed. Labor Relations Authority</i> , 745 F.3d 1219 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	18, 27
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Brownlee</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005)	14, 17
<i>National Taxpayers Union v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	36
<i>NetCoalition v. SEC</i> , 715 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	27
* <i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	11, 13, 14
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Assoc. v. Green</i> , 953 F. Supp. 1133 (D.D.C. 1997)	32
<i>Organic Trade Ass'n v. USDA</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 98 (D.D.C. 2019)	11
<i>Ouachita Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Bostick</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2013)	40
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. USDA</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	36
* <i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	<i>Passim</i>

Federal Cases (Cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	27
<i>Safari Club Int'l v. Jewell</i> , 842 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Scientists' Inst. for Pub. Info., Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	42
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	4, 15
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman</i> , 646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011)	44
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2017).....	43
<i>Soundboard Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	26, 28
<i>Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	33, 35
<i>Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 331 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>State of California v. EPA</i> , 940 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	31
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	40
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	15
<i>Swanson Grp. Mfg. LLC v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	44
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	4, 5, 23
<i>Toilet Goods Association v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	18

Federal Cases (Cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Turlock Irrigation District v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	38, 39
* <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	24, 30, 31
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	33
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	12
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	43
<i>Wyo. Outdoor Council v. Bosworth</i> , 284 F.Supp.2d 81 (D.D.C. 2003)	14, 15
<i>Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	15
 Federal Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551(13)	27
5 U.S.C. § 702	6
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	6, 27
16 U.S.C. §§ 668dd-668ee	2
16 U.S.C. § 668dd(a)(1)	2
16 U.S.C. § 668dd(a)(2)	2
16 U.S.C. § 668dd(a)(3)(A)	3
16 U.S.C. § 668dd(a)(4)(A)	2
16 U.S.C. § 668dd(a)(4)(A)-(B)	2, 3, 21
16 U.S.C. § 668ee(2)	6
16 U.S.C. §§ 1536(a)	5

Federal Statutes (Cont'd)	Page(s)
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	5, 22, 27
16 U.S.C. § 1536(d)	6, 23
42 U.S.C. §§ 4331-4370h	3
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	3, 4
 Federal Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a).....	3
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)	4
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c).....	3
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1	4
40 C.F.R. § 1502.4	4, 21, 22
40 C.F.R. § 1508.3	3
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a)(1).....	3
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18	4
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18(a), (b)(1)	4
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7).....	4
50 C.F.R. § 29.1	7
50 C.F.R. § 402.02	5, 23, 27
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a).....	5, 6, 23
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(3).....	23
 Other Authorities	
79 Fed. Reg. 78775-78778 (Dec. 31, 2014).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 105-106 (1997).....	2
